505276254 01/14/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5323026

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
ATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		Name	Execution Date		
UNITED BANK			10/02/2018		
ECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	THE FLE	THE FLETCHER-TERRY COMPANY, LLC			
Street Address:	65 SPRIN	65 SPRING LANE			
City:	FARMINO	FARMINGTON			
State/Country:	CONNEC	CONNECTICUT			
Postal Code:	06032	06032			
PROPERTY NUMBER					
Property Type		Number			
Application Number:		2373843			
Application Number:		2354337			
Patent Number:		/83051			
Patent Number:	51	68788			
Patent Number:		087814			
Patent Number:		4802020			
Patent Number:		4916820			
Patent Number:		5014436			
Patent Number:		5014584			
Patent Number:		033346			
Patent Number:		99727			
Patent Number:		5161445			
Patent Number:	48	867023			
Patent Number:		4871156			
Patent Number:		D377601			
Patent Number:		384271			
Patent Number:		D429628			
Patent Number:		345554			
Patent Number:		579669			
Patent Number:	62	276886			

Property Type		Number	
Patent Number:	6651861		
Patent Number:	5758812	8812	
Patent Number:	8100619	619	
CORRESPONDENCE DAT	A Contraction of the second se		
Fax Number:	(203)325-5001		
Correspondence will be se using a fax number, if prov			is unsuccessful, it will be sent be sent via US Mail.
Phone:	2033255049		
Email:	mholmes@fdh.com		
Correspondent Name:	MATTHEW HOLMES		
Address Line 1:	SIX LANDMARK SQUARE		
Address Line 2:	FLOOR SIX		
Address Line 4:	STAMFORD, CONNECTICUT 06901		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MATTHE	MATTHEW HOLMES	
SIGNATURE:	/Matthew	/Matthew Holmes/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/14/201	01/14/2019	
	This doou		n Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 2

source=028655-0037 - IP Security Realease - Fletcher-Terry - United Bank (4) (Oct 2018)#page2.tif source=028655-0037 - IP Security Realease - Fletcher-Terry - United Bank (4) (Oct 2018)#page3.tif

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS

WHEREAS, _Fletcher-Terry Company Inc. _, a _____ corporation with its principal place of business at ____65 Spring Lane, Farmington, CT____ (the "*Grantor*"), is the owner of record of the trademarks and applications listed on the attached Exhibit A, now issued or pending in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "*Trademarks*"); and is the owner of record of the patents and patent applications listed on the attached Exhibit B, now issued or pending in the United States Patent and Trademark"); and

WHEREAS, the Grantor entered into that certain Security Agreement dated as of 7/19/2012 (the "Security Agreement"), between the Grantor and United Bank, ("Secured Party"), a true and correct copy of which was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on 7/27/2012, at Reel _28655____, Frame _0037;

WHEREAS, the Secured Party desires to release its security interest in the Trademarks and Patents and terminate the Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby:

I. releases and reassigns to the Grantor any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of Secured Party pursuant to the Security Agreement in the trademarks and applications more fully described on Exhibit A, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied; and

2. releases and reassigns to the Grantor any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of Secured Party pursuant to the Security Agreement in the patents and applications more fully described on Exhibit B, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied; and

3. authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents to be signed by its duly authorized representative as of this 2nd day of October, 2018.

Secured Party:

United Bank

By:

Name: Leah M. Peltier

Title: Assistant Vice President

Sheppeul 10/2/18

DIAME M. SHEPARD NOTARY PUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXPIRES DEC. 81, 2020 PATENT

REEL: 047983 FRAME: 0849

Exhibit B

÷

Reel/Frame 028655/0037

Patent #'s	Title
6783051	Point Diver
6679669	Fastener for Wood having locking portion
6651861	apparatus for feeding Stapling Elements to a Stapling Machine suitable to Jin Strips at an
	Angle
6276886	Laminar Staple for Joining at an Angle Profiled Strips
5845554	Sheet Material Cutting Machine
5758812	Laminar Staple for Joining at an Angle Profiled Strips
5168788	Cutting Head Turret Assembly
5161445	Measuring Stop Assembly
5099727	Mechanism and Method for Circumscribing Oval Shapes
5033346	Sheet Cutting Machine and Cutting Head and Clamping Assemblies Therefor
5014584	Machine and Method for Cutting Oval Shapes
5014436	Circle Cutting System
4987814	Turret Assembly for Cutting Machine Head
4916820	Circle and Strip Cutting System
4871156	Mat Bevel Cutting Machine
4867023	Mat Bevel Cutting Machine
4802020	Variable Mode Electronic Still Camera Including Optical and Electronic View Finders
8100619	Corner-Cut Corrugated Fastener
D429628	Nail
D384271	Fastening Peg
D377601	Peg Fastener
None	Apparatus for Cutting Sheet Material
None	Apparatus for Cutting sheet Material
None	Apparatus for Cutting Sheet Material